continuous decline in enrolment (from 123 to 91 pupils) between 2014 and 2017. Community

elementary school had an enrolment increase (from 270 to 419 pupils) between 2012 and

2015, however, there was an enrolment decline (from 259 to 228 pupils) between 2016 and

2017.

Summarily, the total enrolment revealed an increase in enrolment (759, 979, 995, 1012

pupils) between 2012 and 2015. According to Taylor and Ogbogu (2016), school feeding

programme resulted in an increase in pupils’ enrolment, retention, regularity, punctuality in

school attendance and it has enhanced pupils’ performance in curricular and extracurricular

activities. However, the result reveals a decline (898, 860 pupils) between 2016 and 2017.

This reason for the decline was revealed during an in-depth interview with a staff of

Community elementary school, stating that:

“there has been a withdrawal of students from public to affordable private

schools due to some parent’s unwillingness to pay the government levy of

five hundred naira (N500) per term which was introduced in 2017”.

Table 4.4: School enrolment before and after the commencement of O-MEALS

 Year Baptist Irewolede St. Paul St. Mary Community Total

 2006 146 168 138 118 347 917

 2007 151 204 149 115 451 1070

 2008 135 190 125 128 277 855

Before 2009 178 159 121 125 245 828

 2010 148 129 131 125 229 762

 2011 135 135 106 117 236 729

 2012 110 179 99 101 270 759

 2013 134 193 100 140 412 979

After 2014 170 217 91 123 419 1020

 2015 210 177 78 128 394 987

 2016 253 230 63 93 259 898

 2017 198 258 85 91 228 860

Source: School Register, 2006-2017

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 26 November 2021   doi:10.20944/preprints202111.0496.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202111.0496.v1

8

School retention

Table 4.5 revealed a decline in the retention of pupils prior to the commencement of O-

MEALS (2006 to 2011) in Osun state. Baptist Day primary school experienced a decline

(from 135 to 114 pupils) between 2006 and 2011, Irewolede primary school (from 162 to 118

pupils), St. Paul Anglican primary school (138 to 103 pupils), St. Mary Catholic primary

[…]

Primary one to four only and middle-school consists of primary 4, primary

5 and junior secondary pupils, has led to the withdrawal of the younger

pupils in the former category, at the point of graduation of their elder ones

to middle-school”.

She further explained that,

“those parents prefer the younger ones to attend schools that are not too

far from those of their siblings, who take them to school every morning,

hence, they transfer them to another public school or to an affordable

private school that is close to the school of their elder siblings”.

Another teacher from Community elementary school, reported that:

“there has been a withdrawal of students from public to affordable private

schools due to some parent’s unwillingness to pay the government levy of

five hundred naira (N500) per term which was introduced in 2017”

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 26 November 2021   doi:10.20944/preprints202111.0496.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202111.0496.v1

9

.Table 4.5: School retention before and after the commencement of O-MEALS

Year Baptist Irewolede St. Paul St. Mary Community Total

 2006 135 162 138 109 307 851

 2007 143 184 149 107 382 965

 2008 128 179 122 114 250 793

Before 2009 156 148 113 95 226 738

 2010 110 123 117 114 212 676

 2011 114 118 103 102 217 654

 2012 83 167 81 91 224 646

 2013 114 175 93 122 361 865

After 2014 155 199 91 107 331 883

 2015 188 166 74 107  318 853

 2016 218 219 62 68 215 780

 2017 175 243 59 67 185 729

Source: School Register, 2006-2017

Table 4.6: Retention rate before and after the commencement of O-MEALS

 Year Total Enrolment Total Retention Retention rate (%)

 2006 917 851 92.8%

 2007 1070 965 90.2%

Before 2008 855 793 92.7%

 2009 828 738 89.1%

 2010 762 676 88.7%

 2011 729 654 89.7%

 2012 759 646 85.1%

 2013 979 865 88.4%

After 2014 995 883 88.7%

 2015 1012 853 88.9%

 2016 898 780 86.9%

 2017 860 731 85.0%

Source: School Register, 2006-2017

4.9 Hypotheses testing

Difference between respondents’ enrolment before and since the commencement of O-

MEALS

The result of hypothesis one which stated that there is no significant difference between

respondents’ enrolment before and after the commencement of O-MEALS in Table 4.7

revealed that a significant difference exists (t = 5.332, p = 0.006). This implies that

enrollment varies before and since the commencement of O-MEALS, which could be traced

to the increase in school enrolment after the introduction of the school feeding programme.